

No. 17-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD., EVA AIRWAYS CORP.,
Petitioners,
v.
DONALD WORTMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM J. ZAPALA
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: 650-697-6000
Facsimile: 650-697-0577
azapala@cpmlegal.com

CHRISTOPHER L. LEBSOCK
HAUSFELD LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415-633-1908
Facsimile: 415-348-4980
clebsock@hausfeld.com

February 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Procedural Background | 1 |
| B. Factual Background | 5 |
| 1. Congressional Deregulation Of The Domestic And International Airline Transportation Markets | 6 |
| 2. The DOT's Initial Deregulation Of International Fares In The Wake Of IATCA's Passage..... | 6 |
| 3. The DOT Steps Up Deregulation By Eliminating Most International Fare Tariff Filing Requirements | 7 |
| 4. The DOT Prohibits Airlines From Advertising Fuel Surcharges as "Government-Approved" | 10 |
| 5. The ATPCO System | 11 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Petitioners’ Purported Filing Of Fuel Surcharges And Unpublished Fares | 12 |
| | REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 14 |
| I. | AN INTERLOCUTORY DECISION AFFIRMING THE PARTIAL DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REMANDING FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS AND FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... | 14 |
| II. | THE FIRST QUESTION IS NOT GENUINELY PRESENTED | 18 |
| III. | NEITHER A CIRCUIT SPLIT NOR A CONFLICT WITH THE COURT’S PRECEDENT EXISTS AS TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED | 21 |
| A. | There Is No Circuit Split Regarding the First Question Presented..... | 21 |
| B. | There Is No Conflict With Decisions By This Court. | 26 |
| C. | Judge Wallace’s Partial Dissent Does Not Help Petitioners. | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW OF THE SECOND QUESTION | 28 |
| A. | Respondents Have Reached A Settlement In Principle With the Only Petitioner Able to Present the Second Question. | 28 |
| B. | There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decisions. | 29 |
| C. | There Is No Circuit Split on the Second Question. | 29 |
| V. | THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WAS CORRECT | 31 |
| A. | Fuel Surcharges | 33 |
| B. | Unfiled Fares | 34 |
| C. | Discount Fares | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen v.</i> <i>Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) | 16 |
| <i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966) | 22, 26 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 352 (2006) | 28 |
| <i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009) | 35 |
| <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v.</i> <i>Power & Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1995) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v.</i> <i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922) | 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) | 31 |
| <i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983) | 31 |
| <i>Medco Energi US, L.L.C. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2013) | 35 |
| <i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cty.</i> <i>Wash. v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v.</i> <i>Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Simon v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff</i> <i>Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) | 22, 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff</i> <i>Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 22, 27, 31 |
| <i>Sun City Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tex. Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000) | 23, 24-25, 31 |
| <i>Ultimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Wortman v. All Nippon Airways</i> , 854 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2017) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES:

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 23 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40101(e) | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40109 | 8 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40109(c) | 6, 32 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-192, 94 Stat. 35 (1980) | 6 |
| Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) | 23 |

RULES:

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| S. Ct. Rule 33..... | 19 |
|---------------------|----|

REGULATIONS:

| | |
|---|-------|
| 14 C.F.R. § 293.10 | 9, 12 |
| 14 C.F.R. §§ 302, 502 | 9 |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 41353 (Oct. 21, 1988) | 7 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 61472-01 (Nov. 30, 1995) | 7 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 10758 (Mar. 10, 1997) | 4 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 10758-01 (Mar. 10, 1997)..... | 8 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 40654 (Jul. 27, 1999) | 8 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 65676 (Nov. 15, 2004) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|---|----|
| ATPCO, About Us, http://www.atpco.net/about-us (last visited February 7, 2018) | 11 |
| SER01261-330 (RJN, Ex. 14, IATA Tariff Conference Proceeding, Order 2006-7-3, 2006 DOT Av. LEXIS 460 (July 5, 2006)..... | 7 |
| SER01271-1292 (RJN, Ex. 14, IATA Tariff Conference Proceeding, DOT Order 2006-7-3, 2006 DOT Av. LEXIS 460 (Jul. 5, 2006) | 15 |
